Authority: Section 169-5.2B of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City City Council voted in favour of this by-law on December 15, 2023
Written approval of this by-law was given by Mayoral

Decision 30-2023 dated December 15, 2023

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 1267-2023

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City, Chapter 59, Emergency Management, Chapter 217, Records, Corporate (City), Chapter 227, Reserves and Reserve Funds, and other City by-laws to make a technical amendment to reflect the change in name of the Shelter, Support, and Housing Administration Division to the Toronto Shelter and Support Services Division.

Whereas Shelter, Support and Housing Administration Division is being changed to a new name; and

Whereas the City Manager has approved the name change from Shelter, Support, and Housing Administration to Toronto Shelter and Support Services Division; and

Whereas City Council has delegated authority to the City Solicitor, in consultation with the City Clerk, by Section 169-5.2B of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City, to submit bills directly to Council to correct technical errors; and

Whereas the City of Toronto Municipal Code and other City by-laws contain references to Shelter, Support, and Housing Administration, and this technical amendment amends the Municipal Code and City by-laws to reflect the change in name;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. The following City of Toronto Municipal Code chapters are amended by deleting "Shelter, Support and Housing Administration" where they appear and replacing them with the words "Toronto Shelter and Support Services":
 - a. Chapter 169, Officials, City;
 - b. Chapter 59, Emergency Management;
 - c. Schedule A of Chapter 217 Records, Corporate (City); and
 - d. Schedules 1, 3, 9, 11, and 13 of Chapter 227, Reserves and Reserve Funds.
- 2. All by-laws of the City that reference the Division name "Shelter, Support, and Housing Administration" are deemed to be amended by deleting the words "Shelter, Support and Housing Administration" where they appear and replacing them with "Toronto Shelter and Support Services".

3. This By-law shall come into effect on January 10, 2024.

Enacted and passed on December 15, 2023.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)